[Settlement of Lawsuit - Marshall & Swift/Boeckh, LLC - \$395,000]

Ordinance authorizing settlement of the lawsuit filed by Marshall & Swift/Boeckh, LLC, against the City and County of San Francisco for \$395,000; the lawsuit was filed on August 1, 2014, in the U.S. District Court for the Central District of California, Case No. 2:14-CV-6029-MMM (JPRx); entitled <a href="Marshall & Swift/Boeckh">Marshall & Swift/Boeckh</a>, LLC, dba Marshall & Swift v. City and County of San Francisco; other material terms of said settlement are termination of San Francisco's licenses to use the Marshall Valuation Service, effective July 1, 2015.

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. Pursuant to Charter, Section 6.102(5), the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the City Attorney to settle the action entitled Marshall & Swift/Boeckh, LLC, dba Marshall & Swift v. City and County of San Francisco, Central District of California, Case No. 2:14-CV-6029-MMM (JPRx) by the payment of \$395,000 and termination of San Francisco's licenses to use the Marshall Valuation Service, effective July 1, 2015.

Section 2. The above-named action was filed in Central District of California on August 1, 2014, and the following parties were named in the lawsuit: Marshall & Swift/Boeckh, LLC, dba Marshall & Swift (plaintiff), City and County of San Francisco (defendant).

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND RECOMMENDED: **DENNIS J. HERRERA** City Attorney RONALD P. FLYNN Chief Deputy City Attorney **FUNDS AVAILABLE:** Controller n:\cxlit\li2015\150146\01015363.docx 

RECOMMENDED:

**DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION** 

Tom C. Hui TOM C. HUI Director

City Attorney
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



## City and County of San Francisco **Tails**

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## **Ordinance**

File Number:

150613

Date Passed: July 21, 2015

Ordinance authorizing settlement of the lawsuit filed by Marshall & Swift/Boeckh, LLC, against the City and County of San Francisco for \$395,000; the lawsuit was filed on August 1, 2014, in the U.S. District Court for the Central District of California, Case No. 2:14-CV-6029-MMM (JPRx); entitled Marshall & Swift/Boeckh, LLC, dba Marshall & Swift v. City and County of San Francisco; other material terms of said settlement are termination of San Francisco's licenses to use the Marshall Valuation Service, retroactively effective July 1, 2015.

July 09, 2015 Government Audit and Oversight Committee - RECOMMENDED AS **COMMITTEE REPORT** 

July 14, 2015 Board of Supervisors - PASSED, ON FIRST READING

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Christensen, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Tang, Wiener and Yee

July 21, 2015 Board of Supervisors - FINALLY PASSED

Ayes: 10 - Avalos, Breed, Christensen, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Tang, Wiener

and Yee

Excused: 1 - Campos

File No. 150613

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was FINALLY PASSED on 7/21/2015 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board